

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

DIANNAH DINSMOOR,

Plaintiff/ Appellant/ Respondent,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX; DEER VALLEY
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 97;
LYNN MILLER and JANE DOE MILLER;
KIMBERLY HEINZ and JOHN DOE HEINZ;
KENNETH PALMER and JANE DOE
PALMER,

Defendants/ Appellees/ Petitioners.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-20-0214-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0045

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2015-001448

**SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ARIZONA CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION,
ARIZONA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
AND ARIZONA SCHOOL RISK RETENTION TRUST
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES/PETITIONERS**

(Filed with consent of all parties)

Lynne C. Adams (011367)
Eric M. Fraser (027241)
Hayleigh S. Crawford (032326)
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 N. Central Ave., Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
602-640-9000
ladams@omlaw.com
efraser@omlaw.com
hcrawford@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court should hold that a school’s duty to its students is bounded by geography and time.....	2
A. A duty based on a special relationship cannot extend past the bounds of the special relationship.	2
B. The limited-scope duty principle applies with full force in the school-student context.....	5
C. Arizona caselaw recognizes that a school’s duty is bounded by geography and time.....	8
D. Like any other actor, a school’s conduct can create a duty with respect to risks outside the school-student relationship.....	10
II. Dinsmoor did not meet the burden of showing that the District had a duty to prevent the off-campus shooting here.....	12
A. The risk in this case does not implicate the school’s duty because it occurred off-campus and outside of school hours.	12
B. Dinsmoor’s arguments cannot place the danger within the scope of the school’s duty.....	14
1. Contrary to Dinsmoor’s implicit argument, the school-student relationship is not boundless.	14

2.	Contrary to Dinsmoor’s argument, this case does not fall within the scope of the school-student duty.	16
C.	Dinsmoor’s position would lead to absurd results.	18
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alhambra Sch. Dist. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 165 Ariz. 38 (1990)	11
<i>Austin v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 140 Ariz. 579 (1984)	12
<i>Banks v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</i> , 70 A.D.3d 988 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010).....	9
<i>Bryant v. United States</i> , 565 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>Chavez v. Tolleson Elementary Sch. Dist.</i> , 122 Ariz. 472 (App. 1979)	8, 15
<i>Collette v. Tolleson Unified Sch. Dist., No. 214</i> , 203 Ariz. 359 (App. 2002)	12
<i>Dabush v. Seacret Direct LLC</i> , ___ Ariz. ___, 2021 WL 79752 (Ariz. Jan. 8, 2021).....	13
<i>Delbridge v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 182 Ariz. 55 (App. 1994)	15
<i>Gipson v. Kasey</i> , 214 Ariz. 141 (2007)	11
<i>Hogue v. City of Phoenix</i> , 240 Ariz. 277 (App. 2016)	11
<i>Hoyem v. Manhattan Beach City Sch. Dist.</i> , 585 P.2d 851 (Cal. 1979)	9, 10
<i>Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. R-1 v. Justus</i> , 725 P.2d 767 (Colo. 1986).....	11

<i>Jesik v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 125 Ariz. 543 (1980)	8, 9
<i>Monroe v. BASIS Sch., Inc.</i> , 234 Ariz. 155 (App. 2014)	8, 9, 15
<i>N.L. v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 378 P.3d 162 (Wash. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Quiroz v. ALCOA Inc.</i> , 243 Ariz. 560 (2018)	2, 10, 12, 15
<i>Rogers v. Retrum</i> , 170 Ariz. 399 (App. 1991)	15
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315	2
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 320	5, 6
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm § 37	2
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm § 40	<i>passim</i>
